

Control Number: 51023



Item Number: 58

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 51023

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF SAN \$
ANTONIO TO AMEND ITS \$
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE \$
AND NECESSITY FOR THE SCENIC \$
LOOP 138-KV TRANSMISSION LINE \$
IN BEXAR COUNTY \$

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION FO

OF TEXAS

ORDER NO. 4 GRANTING MOTIONS TO INTERVENE

This Order addresses the following motions to intervene filed in this proceeding:

NAME	DATE FILED
Bexar Ranch, L.P.	July 22, 2020
Jerry Rumpf	July 27, 2020
Monica Gonzalez De La Garza	July 27, 2020
Patrick Cleveland	July 28, 2020
Monica Esparza	July 30, 2020
Lucia Zeevdert	July 31, 2020
Clint and Mary Hurst	July 31, 2020

Each person or entity presented a justiciable interest in the outcome of this proceeding. No party objected to the above-referenced motions. Accordingly, the administrative law judge (ALJ) grants the motions.

On July 30, 2020, a motion to intervene was filed in this proceeding.¹ The motion did not provide identifying information sufficient to present a justiciable interest in the outcome of this proceeding. Accordingly, the ALJ denies the motion.

For service of pleadings, the service list in this proceeding is available from the Public Utility Commission of Texas by calling (512) 936-7200 and requesting a copy of the service list in Docket No. 51023. Service of pleadings is typically governed by 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 22.74. However, the Commission has issued an Order Suspending Rules,²



AIS item number 10 in this docket.

² Issues Related to the State of Disaster for the Coronavirus Disease, Docket No. 50664, Second Order Suspending Rules (July 16, 2020).

which has suspended certain service requirements found in 16 TAC § 22.74. Accordingly, a filing party must provide notice by e-mail of any pleading or document filed. It will be incumbent upon all other parties to obtain a copy of the pleading or document by accessing the Interchange.

All parties must provide their current address, e-mail address, telephone and fax numbers, if available, to all other parties and the Commission by filing and serving all parties with such information. Each party must provide the Commission and all parties with updated address, e-mail address, telephone, and fax information if such information changes. The e-mail addresses, telephone and fax numbers will be placed on the service list for the convenience of the parties. Parties are responsible for updating their own service lists to reflect changed information and the addition of any other parties.

Filing of pleadings is typically governed by 16 TAC § 22.71. However, the Commission has issued an Order Suspending Rules,³ which has suspended certain filing requirements found in 16 TAC § 22.71. As long as the Order Suspending Rules remains in effect, all parties must file any pleading or document with the Commission solely through the Interchange on the Commission's website (https://interchange.puc.texas.gov/filer) and provide notice, by e-mail, to all other parties that the pleading or document has been filed with the Commission, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer. It will be incumbent upon all other parties to obtain a copy of the pleading or document by accessing the Interchange.

Signed at Austin, Texas the 19th day of August 2020.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

ISAAC TA

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Jan -

q \cadm\docket management\electric\ccn\51xxx\51023-4 intervene docx

³ *Id*.